



\$~46

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 16/2026**

RAJU KUMAR MANJHI

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Nalin Tripathi, Advocate.**

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.....Respondent

Through: **Mr. Vikrant Pachnanda, SPP for CBI.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

%

16.03.2026

CRL.M.A. 6869/2026

1. This application has been filed on behalf of the respondent – Central Bureau of Investigation, seeking a change in the next date of hearing on account of a personal difficulty of the learned Special Public Prosecutor.

2. Mr. Nalin Tripathi, learned counsel for the petitioner, has no objection to the said request.

3. Accordingly, the application is allowed and stands disposed of.

W.P.(CRL) 16/2026

4. List on 27.04.2026.

5. The date already fixed, i.e. 16.04.2026 stands cancelled.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

MARCH 16, 2026/dy/KA/